

Saxman Certifying the Election October 07, 2020 5:30 PM

MINUTES

Call to Order

Mayor Seludo called the meeting to order at 6:14 PM.

Prayer

Invocation by Councilor Woody Watson

Roll Call/Quorum

PRESENT
Mayor Frank Seludo
Council Member Rick Makua
Council Member Billy Joe Thomas
Council Member Denny Blair
Council Member Woody Watson

ABSENT Council Member Norman Natkong

Public Comments

Ms. Evelyn Shields reported that she is seeing a lot of beer cans on the ground in the community. Asked if Public Works could pick these up.

New Business

Certify the 2020 Saxman City Council Election

Background: Certify the Canvass Board election results. The motion in favor would be "I make a motion to certify that Woodrow Watson is elected into seat 2 for 3 years and Gabriella Daniels is elected into seat 4 for 3 years."

Report to the Council: The City Clerk acting as the Election Officer counted 4 special needs ballots and added those to the final count. The City Clerk presented the council with 10 ballots that needed a decision on counting due to the directions on filling out the ballot were not followed. The Council approved 1 vote and disqualified 9 votes.

"I make a motion to certify that Woodrow Watson is elected into seat 2 for 3 years and Gabriella Daniels is elected into seat 4 for 3 years."

Motion made by Council Member Thomas, Seconded by Council Member Makua. Voting Yea: Mayor Seludo, Council Member Makua, Council Member Thomas, Council Member Blair, Council Member Watson

Council/Mayor Comments

Adjournment

Mayor Seludo adjourned at 6:15 PM.